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SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
That is a different matter. Really speaking,
this is an unfair comparison, because we are
asking the nationalised banks to undertake
certain specialised functions and not merely
look to the profits. The nationalised banks
are certainly expected to improve upon the
profits they are making before, but at the same
time, also look to our social objectives
and serve the neglected sector of society,
which they are doing. Therefore, I would not
take the profit ratio as the final criterion to
compare the functioning of the foreign banks
and nationalised banks.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY : He did
not answer the second part of my question,
namely, whether the decline in 1970 is due to
the large advances made by the nationalised
banks to the Government for meeting its non-
productive expenditure.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN : I
have said that even in the case of profit ratio

of the nationalised banks, there is no decline."

The difference is only between foreign banks
and nationalised banks.

Requirements and estimated Production of
Feriilizers during Fourth Plan

*273 SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
. SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHAS-
TRI :
SHRI RAJDEO SINGH :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) the total requirements of fertilizers
and estimated production in the country dur-
ing the Fourth Plan ;

(b) how the gap between demand and
production is going to be narrowed down ;

() whether there is any Scheme to attain
self-sufficiency in fertilizers in the pear future ;

(d) if so,
scheme ?

the broad outline of such

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE-
MICALS (SHRI DALBIR SINGR) : (a) The
following are the total requirements of fertili-
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zers by the end of the IVth Five Year Plan
in terms of nutrients :

(in lakh tonnes)

Nitrogen K:0

P20,

32 14 9

It is presently estimated that by 1973-74 the
indigenous production of fertilizers would be
18 lakh tonnes of Nitrogen and 4.58 lakh
tonnes of P;O;. There are no known sources
for production of K20 in the country.

(b) The gap between total requirement of
fertilizers and indigenous production is being
reduced by maximising capacity utilisation in
the existing units and by creation of additional
capacity which in turn, is being achieved by
setting up new fertilizer factories and expan-
sion of operating units, where feasible.

() and (d). Yes, Sir. A capacity of
16.68 lakh tonnes of ‘N’ arnd 5.31 lakh tonnes
of P3Os is currently under construction, Fur-
ther, a total capacity of 15,96 lakh tonnes of
‘N’ and 6.82 lakh tonnes of P2O; has been
approved or approved in principle. Besides, a
few proposals for establishing fertilizer projects
are also under consideration of Government,

Y WAex |Y : eme WA, WAL
welY St 3 S qata fear §, 99 ¥ @ sAwEr
qeq FY ATAIARAT § | TT GHA AT S
feafq & Sg ¥ wiw T Wty SaeT #
AT W &, 30 guT g fagm & fwasr
HAT 9 QT & 7 Fn v gaadta QAr
F oeq aF gW AreA-faT g1 gEN, TWE
fou #1€ fywar & ? 3@ gEg gAT S
HraAFAT § AT N FAY &, T AAT WA
3GY gU AT TH F A1 Y AT AgAT Stra,
3q Fgdt gs #iT &y gfte § 1@ T, gW
FAT T FIW S W &7 forwi & @
AT gH S WA gY G &, I B FH
FIAT AR fou dwq & ar A ?

agifeam site Tarad qar (s @Yo do
AB) : Aeqy W R, W NG Argg Ay
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FHfeaTETT FT A IATET g, goifs gard
IS 13 w1@ 40 g a7 ¥ &, A
T9 99 ST F07 10.28 SM@ 2T & gY
TGr 1 1970-71 # wfzergaz a1 st @qq
g2 &, gaifF erte-Fearqua 20 ora a9
T T oA, fFT 14 I 87 g &7 AT
Tregifade wfewmax #1 g § T 4 wi@
62 gL T FREBIRT Hearssk #v gd
g | Y a5Ig & g9 F1 fa2aY ¥ HwarAr 99
T@r & X a3 st g W& wfwa sw
FI T TSI AT W &1 1968-69 F 162
FAT TqF FT JAT q1, FafF 1969-70 ¥
117 A &7 4147 | KESTZAT IqIET F7
gardy #afadt & 5 fafeaq z3 &1 g9mwr
g g% AT 5 fafegs a7 1 59wr s
qre g, 1975 aF g 37 AT A S{IER-
fere= &Y sIrar

=t Wi | faRut ¥ S wiesrgee
T IFT &, FAT I FY Q¥ W § AMA T
sara fFar a1 w@r &, 9gi g9 vl o
SqMIT FX AFA g ! 9T LGT A g,
faa & fF gaR su fagenm gar &1 Q17 7
qgq q1y ?

st dqlo &lo AN : wlewrgay  FY
HTALAFAT F €417 H W@y T Hiewrza
F sty & fou fagon ggr  fds
ardr § 1 greitE Fifre ag § 5 wfy-ofor
& o qemrar stra, BT fa3em ger ¥ s
FTTAT ST T E |

st WeE | g J sfe-ufar @
gmA &1 5319 o § ar A8, afs fear
g ot 3g Fr qar qfvnw fawer g 7 aar
ggi & A% &1 gFar &, 3 fou fageh gar
g9 FIAY 93 Wr g ?

st dto "o AR : FuTITAT HiFWIIIAT
FAQFT, JTqIA, §UT AT AW F 7T @M
g W@l W-WIA-uFgEe T 98 @

g1
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st vz @1 §Y gt a1 f5 =fg-
a1 of¥d & wma fear § ar 78 ?

it dto &lo AV : gATT &T I T*
giegs &, o2 wfa-ufed & fos @Far &
ar agf & &9 At Fifww F3§ § 1 qIT TEY
fawar &, a3 gad g 9@ )

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA : While we
are spending so much valuable foreign ex-
change on importing fertilizers, it is a sad
fact that vast deposits of fertilizer minerals
which are available in our country like potash,
rock phosphates and pyrites have neither been
properly prospected nor have they been
properly exploited The Pyrites and Phos-
phates Development Corporation has been
sitting tight over the pyrite resources with the
result that the cost of production at Ajmer has
gone up from 100 to 300 per cent At
Saladipura the work has not started,

MR. SPEAKER : This is giving infor-
mation, not asking a question,

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: 1 want to
go into the substance of the question. How
could they increase fertilizer production when
at Dehra Dun they have given up work
for prospec'ing rock  phosphate ? At
Udaipur also the position is not different.
When such is the state of affairs, how will
they increase fertilizer production ?

MR. SPEAKER : When he asks a
question, let him not give the answer., A
question which gives the information is not
permissible under the rules.

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA : How does
the Minister expect to increase the production
of fertilizers at a time when the basic minerals
which are required for producing fertilizers are
available in our country in large quantities but
are not being exploited properly ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is a very fine
question. Now it is in proper shape.

SHRI P. C. SETHI : As far as the
explanation of minerals required for the
production of fertilizers is concerned, yesterday
also the non. Member had mentioned it to
me. As far as gypsum is concerned, its
exploitation is being done jointly by the
Rajasthan Government and a private party.
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SHRI AMRIT NAHATA : That is only
for 2 lakhs tonnes ; not more.
MR. SPEAKER :

Let him not interrupt
like this.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as potash
is concerned, I must make it very clear that
there is no availability of potash in the
country and we will have to continue the
import of potash fertiliser. As far as the
phosphatic fertilisers are concerned, certainly,
the pyrites at Tanjore and at other places are
being exploited. Their exploitation is not
under this Minister. But I do agree that
their exploitation has not been going on
considerably well. At the same time, the
hon. Member will agree that in the case of
Mithapur Fertiliser Project of Tatas, we are
not agreeing to the import of phosphatic acid
only because we want them to use indigenous
phosphates.

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI : How many
fertiliser planits are under construction both

in the private and public sector ? Are they
making progress as per schedule ?
SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the

projects under implementation are concerned,
there are about/project under implemen-
tation in the public sector and about 4
projects in the private sector.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: I would like to
know from the hon. Minister, since the
demand for fertilisers is of an elastic nature,
whether the calculation of 32 lakh tonnes of
nitrogen has been based on the basis of
effective demand on the assumption that the
present price structure will continue or on the
basis of merely computed demand on the basis
of acreage, etc. ?

SHRI P. C. SETHI : I do agree that as
far as the consumption pattern of fertilisers
is concerned, it has been varying. In one
particular year, the growth rate was about
25 per cent. Now, the growth rate has gone
down. Actually, the targeted consumption
of the nitrogenous fertilisers was put at
20 lakh tonnes this year but the actual con-
sumption has come down to 14 lakh tonnes,
According to the survey which is being done
from time to time, a re-appraisal is being done
by the Agriculture Ministry and the concerned
Ministry and the Planning Commission, The
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present targeted consumption figures are being
given a second look. They are being re-
appraised. It is likely that in view of this
fall in demand, the target of 1973-74 which
was envisaged at 32 lakh tonnes might get
revised and might bccome less.

5t AFRSTT FI@T @ JAT AT,
§ 1qF g AT AGGT ¥ SAEAT ATAT
g fr fagel & a3 arer 393 gear fawan
g A g 487 T4 BT SAWGE  HEW
faFar g—sa=T FTMTFRT § 7

=t dYo @Yo {BY : AU WAIA, I
aigagr g fr fRoil & 9@ I 9w
FY FIAT FAIX TgT F IIE & FA g ALK
SgH oY ABT ST W A FIAI  ASA
qST & SAY JqAAFT F S I9F a1 §
ITFT 50 qe+T yaQFy facw ¥ & smar
g oz fw sy facw w1 sy samr §
zafeu IaF Nug sarar geqt &1 wfFEA
fmT oY 5igt aF gt a9 FT ARIF &,

geifqaa MeFwa R sma@ fFg go #1e
¥ gargesg Gt Az §§ &1 wifaw
FY F1AT § AR AR JgT FT 1 TiSFaAA
& IO¥ qQIZT F BNIFT I FlcATAT
FY FrAq fwrm a1 g3 g1

QIFTT EITT NG a!fm e ad
FINHT FAST @AY T JAFA
&1 gy ufi
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